ORDINANCE No. 189498 As Amended

Authorize an agreement with Multnomah County to address youth and gang violence in an amount not to exceed \$109,835 (Ordinance)

The City of Portland Ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The City participates with other local entities in the Multnomah County Local Public Safety Coordinating Council (LPSCC) to address a variety of public safety and justice issues that confront the community.
- 2. LPSSC adopted a strategic plan to address gang violence that is titled the Multnomah County's Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention (OJJDP) Comprehensive Gang Model Implementation Plan.
- 3. A 1.0 FTE Youth & Gang Violence Coordinator position to be housed within the OJJDP is necessary for the purpose of implementing, monitoring and providing ongoing evaluation of all aspects of the strategic plan under the guidance of the LPSCC Youth and Gang Violence Steering Committee.
- 4. The funding of this position through June 30, 2020 will be based on 0.5 FTE provided by the County, and 0.5 FTE provided by the City.
- 5. Existing appropriation of \$38,752 in the Police Bureau's FY 2018-19 budget will fund this agreement through June 30, 2019.
- 6. Appropriation of \$71,083 in the Police Special Revenue Fund FY 2019-20 budget will fund the remainder through June 30, 2020.
- 7. It is in the interest of the public and the mutual benefit of the City and Multnomah County that this agreement be executed without delay.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- a. That the Commissioner-in-charge is authorized to execute an agreement between the City and Multnomah County LPSCC as outlined in a form similar to the intergovernmental agreement attached as Exhibit A.
- b. The Mayor and the Auditor hereby are authorized to pay for the agreement from the above listed appropriations.
- c. The Chief of Police and/or the Program Manager are authorized to execute amendments to the scope of services or the terms and conditions of the Agreement, provided the changes do not increase the amount of compensation or increase the City's financial risk.

Passed by the Council: MAY 1 5 2019

Mayor Ted Wheeler

Prepared by: Kathryn Linzey
Date Prepared: January 18, 2019

Mary Hull Caballero
Auditor of the City of Portland

ASD BOY.

Deputy

Agenda No.

ORDINANCE NO. 189498 As Amended

Authorize

Execute an agreement with Multnomah County to address youth and gang violence in an amount not to exceed \$109,835 (Ordinance)

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Mayor Ted Wheeler	CLERK USE: DATE FILED APR 3 0 2019
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL Mayor—Finance & Administration - Wheeler	Mary Hull Caballero Auditor of the City of Portland
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz Position 2/Works - Fish Position 3/Affairs - Hardesty	By: Leele Deputy
Position 4/Safety - Eudaly	ACTION TAKEN:
BUREAU APPROVAL Bureau: Police Bureau Head: Chief Danielle M. Outlaw	MAY 0 8 2019PASSED TO SECOND READING As Amended MAY 1 5 2019 9:30 A.M.
Prepared by: K. Linzey Date Prepared: January 18, 2019	
Impact Statement Completed ⊠ Amends Budget □	
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document. Yes \(\sum \) No \(\sum \)	
City Auditor Office Approval: required for Code Ordinances	
City Attorney Approval: required for contract, code, easement, franchise, comp plan, charter	
Council Meeting Date	

	AGENDA			
	TIME CERTAIN Start time:			
	Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)			
	CONSENT			
	REGULAR 🛛			
	Total amount of time needed: 15 minutes (for presentation, testimony and discussion)			
- 1				

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
		YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz		
2. Fish	2. Fish	/	
3. Hardesty	3. Hardesty	1961	/
4. Eudaly	4. Eudaly	~	
Wheeler	Wheeler	V	